# 507171724 03/10/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7218570

SUBMISSION TYPE:		RESUBMISSION	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNEE CHANGE OF ADDRESS			
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT	ID:	506945830			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
FLOORING INDUSTRIE	ES LIMITED	SARL	04/01/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	FLOORIN	G INDUSTRIES LIMITED SARL			
Street Address:	Z.I. BOUR	MICHT 10 BOX B			
City:	BERTRAN	IGE			
State/Country:	LUXEMBC	DURG			
Postal Code:	8070				
	-1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 4		_		
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	868	39513			
Patent Number:	872	28603	1		
Patent Number: 8071		71193			
Patent Number: 8857		57127			
			J		
CORRESPONDENCE	ΔΤΑ				
Fax Number:	(41	2)471-4094			
		e e-mail address first; if that is un			
<i>using a tax number, it</i> Phone:	• •	f <b>that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</b> 24718815	il via US IVIAII.		
Email:		signments@webblaw.com			
Correspondent Name:		E WEBB LAW FIRM			
Address Line 1:		) FT DUQUESNE BLVD			
Address Line 2:		IE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 120	0		
Address Line 4:		PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	3135-2102411(-69-70-72-73			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOHN W. MCILVAINE, REG. NO	. 34,219		
SIGNATURE:		/John W. McIlvaine/	•		
DATE SIGNED:		03/10/2022			
Total Attachments: 15					

source=2102472_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page1.tif
source=2102472_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page2.tif
source=2102469_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page1.tif
source=2102469_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page2.tif
source=2102470_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page1.tif
source=2102470_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page2.tif
source=2102473_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page1.tif
source=2102473_Assignee_Change_of_Address#page2.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page1.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page2.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page3.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page4.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page5.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page6.tif
source=8,689,513_Assignment_recorded_6-8-2021#page7.tif

Application No. 14/177,937 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102473

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Access Code	:	U369M35AAUUUCUM	
Document ID	:	506945830	
Customer No.	:	28289	
Group Art Unit	:	3638	
Title	:	FLOOR COVERING	
Filed	:	February 11, 2014	
First Named Inventor	:	ULRICH WINDMOLLER	
Application No.	:	14/177,937	Confirmation No. 1319

Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# **ASSIGNEE CHANGE OF ADDRESS**

Commissioner:

In response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of Assignment Document dated January 19, 2022 for this application, now issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,857,127, Applicants submit that the address of one of the Assignees, Flooring Industries Limited SARL, has changed.

> This Assignee's previous recorded address was Ooigemstraat 3 Wielsbeke B-8710, Belgium

This Assignee's current address is: Z.I. Bourmicht 10 Box B Bertrange, Luxembourg 8070 Application No. 14/177,937 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102473

Kindly make of record the change of address for this Assignee.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees or

underpayment of fees under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 to Deposit Account No. 23-0650.

Respectfully submitted,

# THE WEBB LAW FIRM

By /John W. McIlvaine/

Application No. 13/659,446 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102472

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Application No.	:	13/659,446	Confirmation No. 8203
First Named Inventor	:	ULRICH WINDMOLLER	
Filed	:	October 24, 2012	
Title	:	FLOOR COVERING	
Group Art Unit	:	3638	
Customer No.	:	28289	
Document ID	:	506945830	
Access Code	:	U369M35AAUUUCUM	

Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# **ASSIGNEE CHANGE OF ADDRESS**

Commissioner:

In response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of Assignment Document dated January 19, 2022 for this application, now issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,689,513, Applicants submit that the address of one of the Assignees, Flooring Industries Limited SARL, has changed.

> This Assignee's previous recorded address was Ooigemstraat 3 Wielsbeke B-8710, Belgium

This Assignee's current address is: Z.I. Bourmicht 10 Box B Bertrange, Luxembourg 8070 Application No. 13/659,446 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102472

Kindly make of record the change of address for this Assignee.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees or

underpayment of fees under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 to Deposit Account No. 23-0650.

Respectfully submitted,

# THE WEBB LAW FIRM

By /John W. McIlvaine/

Application No. 11/953,131 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102469

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Access Code	:	U369M35AAUUUCUM	
Document ID	:	506945830	
Customer No.	:	28289	
Group Art Unit	:	1783	
Title	:	FLOOR PANEL	
Filed	:	December 10, 2007	
First Named Inventor :		ULRICH WINDMOLLER	
Application No.	:	11/953,131	Confirmation No. 1603

Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# **ASSIGNEE CHANGE OF ADDRESS**

Commissioner:

In response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of Assignment Document dated January 19, 2022 for this application, now issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,071,193, Applicants submit that the address of one of the Assignees, Flooring Industries Limited SARL, has changed.

> This Assignee's previous recorded address was Ooigemstraat 3 Wielsbeke B-8710, Belgium

This Assignee's current address is: Z.I. Bourmicht 10 Box B Bertrange, Luxembourg 8070 Application No. 11/953,131 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102469

Kindly make of record the change of address for this Assignee.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees or

underpayment of fees under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 to Deposit Account No. 23-0650.

Respectfully submitted,

# THE WEBB LAW FIRM

By /John W. McIlvaine/

Application No. 13/214,175 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102470

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Access Code	:	U369M35AAUUUCUM	
Document ID	:	506945830	
Customer No.	:	28289	
Group Art Unit	:	1783	
Title	:	FLOOR PANEL	
Filed	:	August 20, 2011	
First Named Inventor	:	ULRICH WINDMOLLER	
Application No.	:	13/214,175	Confirmation No. 9757

Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# **ASSIGNEE CHANGE OF ADDRESS**

Commissioner:

In response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of Assignment Document dated January 19, 2022 for this application, now issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,728,603, Applicants submit that the address of one of the Assignees, Flooring Industries Limited SARL, has changed.

> This Assignee's previous recorded address was Ooigemstraat 3 Wielsbeke B-8710, Belgium

This Assignee's current address is: Z.I. Bourmicht 10 Box B Bertrange, Luxembourg 8070

Page 1 of 2

Application No. 13/214,175 Paper Dated: March 10, 2022 In Reply to USPTO Correspondence of January 19, 2022 Attorney Docket No. 03135-2102470

Kindly make of record the change of address for this Assignee.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees or

underpayment of fees under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 to Deposit Account No. 23-0650.

Respectfully submitted,

# THE WEBB LAW FIRM

By /John W. McIlvaine/

#### CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

 U. WINDMÖLLER CONSULTING GMBH AND CO KG, a company incorporated and existing under the laws of Germany with its registered office at Ottenheide 60, 33758 Schloss Holte-Stukenbrock, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "UWC" or "Transferor");

and

- I4F LICENSING NV, a company duly incorporated and organized under the laws of Belgium, having its registered office at Oude Watertorenstraat 25, 3930 Hamont-Achel, Belgium (hereinafter referred to as "I4F");
- FLOORING INDUSTRIES LIMITED SARL, having its registered office at Ooigemstraat 3, B-8710 Wielsbeke, Belgium (hereinafter referred to as "FT");
- VÄLINGE INNOVATION AB, having its registered office at Prästavägen \$13, 263 65 Viken, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Välinge", and together with 14F and FI as the "Transferee")

Transferor and Transferee also referred to individually as "Party" and jointly as "Parties"

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

On April 19, 2021 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), Transferor assigned all of its rights, title and interest in the patent and patent applications listed in ANNEX A ("Patents") to I4F. 14F declares to have accepted the assignment and upon obtaining ownership of the Patents to have assigned equal parts of its ownership rights in the Patents to F1 and Välinge which in turn declare to have accepted the assignment.

As a result of the assignment of the Patents 14F, FI and Välinge now jointly own all rights title and interest in the Patents and wish to be registered as co-applicant/co-holders/co-assignces of the Patents in the various relevant patent registers of the applicable patent offices.

To effect the recordal, the Parties herewith grant **Bastiaan Wilhelmus Herman (Bas) Langenhuijsen of Patentwerk B.V., Julianaplein 4, 5211 BC 's-Hertogenbosch**, the Netherlands, a power of attorney to have the assignment and 14F. FI and Välinge registered and recorded as co-applicants/co-owner/coassignees of the Patents instead of and replacing UWC in all the relevant patent registers and to file requests for such recordal with all the applicable patent offices. This power of attorney is valid until five (5) years after the signing date of this agreement and includes the right for Bas Langenhuijsen to delegate its power of attorney rights to registered patent attorneys or other qualified persons in other jurisdictions necessary to effect the recordal of the assignment of the Patents to Transferee with the national patent offices.

This agreement and power of attorney is governed by German law and may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this agreement and power of attorney.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this agreement and power of attorney to be executed as of the Effective Date by their duly authorized representatives.

# SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

Page 2

[a, ] PATENT REEL: 059629 FRAME: 0084

Date: 1. April 2021

Date:

Ulrich Windmöller Consulting GmbH and Co. KG

14F Licensing N.V.

[]]. []. di. di 6 Signature:

by: Which the industition  $\mathcal{L} = \mathcal{L} = \mathcal{L}$  time:  $\mathcal{L} = \mathcal{L}$ 

Signature:

by:

title:

Date: Flooring Industries Limited Sarl Signature: by: by: title:

Date:

Välinge Innovation AB

Signature:

title:

Page 3

Date:	
noo dik upi	

1 rds 24,2021 Date: .....

Ulrich Windmöller Consulting GmbH and Co. KG

Signature:

by:

title:

14F Licensing N.V.

Signature: Loh Richveidt Director by: title:

Date:	Lhaie:	
Flooring Industries Limited Sarl	Välinge Innovation AB	
Signature:	Signature:	
by:	iy:	
title:	title:	

Page 3

Date:	Date:
<u>Ulrich Windmöller Consulting GmbH</u> and Co. KG	<b><u>14F Licensing N.V.</u></b>

Signature:	Signature:
by:	by:
title:	title:

Date: 24/3 2021 Flooring Industries Limited Sarl Signature: by: Bart Van der Stocht title: Manager Carly Undershelden Varmger

Date:

Välinge Innovation AB

Signature:

by:

title:

Page 3

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Ulrich Windmöller Consulting GmbH and Co. KG

**I4F Licensing N.V.** 

Signature:

by:

title:

Signature:

by:

title:

Date:

Flooring Industries Limited Sarl

Signature:

by:

Date: 24/3-2021

Signature: <u>Nels Me</u> by: NICLAS HAMANSHN itle: CED

title:

Page | 3

#### ANNEX A

#### Patents

- 1. Patent family WO2013/026559, priority date 20.08.2011, filing date 20.08.2012:
- EP 2 744 657 B2 and all national parts thereof (AT, CH, DE, ES, FR, GB, LI, PL, TR), patentee: UWC
- EP 3 312 362 A1, patentee: UWC
- 2. Patent family DE102006058655, filing date 11.12.2006;
- DE102006058655B4, patentee: UWC
- EP 1 938 963 B2 and all national parts thereof (AT, BE, CZ, DE, DK, ES, FI, FR, GB, IT, LI, NL, PL, SE, TR), patentee: UWC
- 3. Patent family EP2011008659.2, priority date 28.10.2011
- EP 2 586 929 B1 and all national parts thereof (AT, BE, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, ES, FI, FR, GB, HU, IT, LI, MK, MT, NL, PL, SE, TR), patentee: UWC
- US 8,689,513 B2, patentee: UWC
- 4. Patent family DE202011107236, filing date 28.10.2011;
- DE 20 2011 107 236 U1, utility model holder: UWC

Ŵ